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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
GREENVILLE DIVISION

Gretchen Smith, individually and on )
behalf of all others similarly situated, ) 6:16-cv-03480-TMC-KEN
)
Plaintiffs, ) COMPLAINT
) Class/Collective Action
V. ) (JURY TRIAL DEMANDED)
)
American Health Associates, Inc. )
)
Defendant. )
)
NOW COMES the Plaintiff, by and through her undersigned counsel, and alleges as
follows:
INTRODUCTION
1. Plaintiff individually and on behalf of all similarly situated employees

(“Plaintiffs”), brings this Class/Collective action lawsuit against American Health Associates,
Inc. (“Defendant”) seeking to recover for Defendant’s violations of the Fair Labor Standards
Act, 29 U.S.C. 88 201 et seq., the South Carolina Wages Act, S.C. Code Ann. 88 41-10-10 to
110, and various other state wage payment acts.

2. In addition to her Class/Collective claims, Plaintiff brings several individual
claims seeking to recover for Defendant’s violations of the Family Medical Leave Act, 29 U.S.C.
8 2601 et seq. and the South Carolina Payment of Wages Act, S.C. Code Ann. 8 41-10-10 et seq.

PARTIES AND JURISDICTION

3. Plaintiff is a resident of the State of South Carolina, County of Greenville.
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4. Pursuant to 29 U.S.C. § 216(b), Plaintiff has consented in writing to be a party to
the FLSA claims asserted in this action, and Plaintiff’s signed consent form is attached. (See
Exhibit A — Plaintiff’s Consent to Become a Party Form).

5. That, upon information and belief, Defendant American Health Associates, Inc.
(“AHA”) d/b/a American Health Associates is a corporation organized and existing under the
laws of Florida with its principal office located at 15712 SW 41 Street, Ste 16-20, Davie, FL
33331.

6. AHA maintains offices and agents and is otherwise doing business in the County
of Greenville, State of South Carolina.

7. AHA is a privately held family owned company that is the Nation’s largest
clinical reference laboratory offering a wide array of diagnostic testing to their customers. AHA
offers laboratory services in Florida, Ohio, Maryland, Michigan, Kentucky, Indiana, Illinois,
Missouri, North Carolina, and South Carolina. According to the company handbook, AHA
provides services to over 130 facilities and employs over 100 phlebotomists.

8. During the relevant time period, Defendant employed individuals who handled,
sold, or otherwise worked on goods or materials that have been moved in, or produced for,
commerce.

9. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 8
1331 and 29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 216(b), and 29 U.S.C. § 2617(a)(2).

10. In addition to her FLSA collective action claims, Plaintiff also asserts class claims
pursuant to Fed.R.Civ.P. 23 for a state law cause of action pursuant to the South Carolina
Payment of Wages Act, S.C. Code Ann. 8 41-10-10 et seq. (“PWA”) and various other similar

state wage payment acts.
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11. In addition to her Class/Collective claims, Plaintiff brings claims under the PWA
and the Family Medical Leave Act in her individual capacity and not on behalf of the class.

12. This Court has supplemental jurisdiction over Plaintiff’s class state law claims
and Plaintiff’s individual claims pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1367 because those claims derive from
a common nucleus of operative facts.

13. In addition to the Court having supplemental jurisdiction over Plaintiff’s class
state law claims, this Court has original subject matter jurisdiction over that claim under the
Class Action Fairness Act, 28 USC § 1332(d) (“CAFA”). This is a putative state law class action
whereby: (i) the proposed Rule 23 class consists of over 100 members; (ii) at least some of the
members of the proposed class have different citizenship from Defendant; and (iii) the claims of
the Rule 23 class exceeds $5,000,000.00 in the aggregate.

14.  Venue is proper in this district pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(ii) because a
substantial part of the acts or omissions giving rise to these Plaintiff’s claims occurred within
Greenville County and because this Court has personal jurisdiction over one or more corporate
Defendants.

SUMMARY OF CLAIMS

15.  Plaintiff brings this action as a collective action to recover unpaid wages, pursuant
to the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended, 29 U.S.C. 88 201 et seq. (“FLSA”).
16. In particular, Plaintiff brings this suit on behalf of the following similarly situated
persons:
All current and former employees who have worked for the Defendant in the
capacity of a Phlebotomist within the statutory period covered by this

Complaint, and who elect to opt-in to this action pursuant to FLSA, 29
U.S.C. § 216(b) (“Collective Class™).
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17. In addition, Plaintiff also brings this action as a state class action to recover
unpaid wages pursuant to the PWA and various other state wage payment acts.

18. Defendant has willfully committed widespread violations of the FLSA, the PWA,
and various other state wage payment acts by engaging in a pattern, practice, and policy of
failing to pay employees minimum wage and overtime wages and making deductions from their
employees’ wages that violate state and federal law.

19. In addition to the Collective Class, Plaintiff brings this suit on behalf of a class of
similarly situated persons composed of:

All current and former Phlebotomists who have worked for Defendant and
who received deductions from their wages for mileage reimbursements
during the statutory period covered by this Complaint and whereby said
deduction was a violation of the wage payment act laws of the states in which
the employees lived to include but not limited to South Carolina,
Florida, Ohio, Maryland, Michigan, Kentucky, Indiana, Illinois, Missouri,
and North Carolina (“Wage Payment Class”).

20.  Plaintiff alleges on behalf of the Collective Class and Wage Payment Class that
Defendant violated Federal and various state laws by, inter alia:

Q) Failing to pay at least minimum wage for all hours worked,;

(i) Failing to pay all overtime wages for all hours worked in excess of forty
(40) hours in a workweek; and

(iii)  improperly denying to pay all wages that have become due and owed.

21. Members of the Collective Class and Wage Payment Class are so numerous that
joinder of all members individually, in one action or otherwise, is impractical. Upon information
and belief, the size of the Collective Class and Wage Payment Class are over 100 individuals.

Although the precise number of such employees is currently unknown, the facts on which the

calculation of that number depends are presently within the sole control of Defendant.
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FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

22. Plaintiff Gretchen Smith was hired by Defendant as a Mobile Phlebotomist on
December 22, 2014 and was assigned duties within the company’s Greenville A district of
Greenville County, South Carolina.

23.  Plaintiff’s primary duties of employment included traveling to Defendant’s client
base of approximately fifteen (15) skilled nursing and assisted living facilities within the
Greenville’s A district to obtain blood samples from mostly Geriatric patients. Plaintiff would
then transport these specimens to a courier who would transport the specimens to Defendant’s
lab for analysis or transport these specimens to the lab herself.

24.  Plaintiff worked for Defendant completing the aforementioned duties as a
phlebotomist from December 22, 2014 up until her termination on May 3, 2016.

25. A typical day for Plaintiff would begin on or before 4:00 a.m. when Plaintiff
would arrive at her first nursing home. After obtaining the designated blood samples at this
location, Plaintiff would then travel to three more nursing homes to obtain samples.

26.  After retrieving and properly labeling the samples from the four homes, Plaintiff
would travel to give her samples to Defendant’s courier at a location near Interstate 85 in
Greenville County so that the samples could be transported to the lab in neighboring Spartanburg
County. Plaintiff was required to meet Defendant’s courier no later than 8:15 a.m.

27.  The aforementioned practice of retrieving and labeling samples from the four
nursing homes and drop off to the courier was referred to by Defendant as a “Morning Run.”

28.  In addition to Plaintiff’s Morning Runs, Defendant would on most days also

schedule Plaintiff for on-call duties referred to by Defendant as a “Stat.”
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29.  Plaintiff would either be scheduled for an “A.M. Stat” or “P.M. Stat.” The A.M.
Stat would run between 7:00 a.m. until 2:45 p.m. thereby lasting 7 hours and 45 minutes. The
P.M. Stat would run between 2:45 p.m. until 10:45 p.m. thereby lasting 8 hours.

30. From Monday through Friday Plaintiff would complete her morning runs and stat
duties as assigned. Typically, Plaintiff would also be assigned either a Morning Run or Stat on
every other Saturday or Sunday during a two-week pay period. Below is a sample of the amount
of hours Plaintiff worked during the workweek of Monday, November 30, 2015 through Friday,

December 4, 2015:

Monday 11/30 Tuesday 12/1 Wednesday | Thursday 12/3 Friday 12/4
12/2

Morning Runs Moring Runs Morning Morning Runs Morning Runs

3:30a.m. —7:50 4:15a.m.-7:25 Runs 3:45a.m. —7:45 4:30 a.m. —

a.m. a.m. 4:00a.m.— | a.m. 8:15 a.m.
7:10 a.m.

A.M. Stat 7:00 a.m. | A.M. Stat 7:00 A.M. Stat A.M. Stat 7:00 No Stat
— 2:45 p.m. plus am.—2:45p.m. | 7:00am.— |am.—2:45p.m.

final specimen drop | plus final 2:45 p.m. plus final
off at 3:30 p.m. specimen drop at specimen drop at
4:00 p.m. 4:00 p.m.
12 hours 11.75 hours 10.75 hours | 12.25 hours 3.75 hours

(See Exhibit B — Time Log for this Week).
Total Hours Worked For Above Workweek = 50.5 hours

31.  As displayed by the above chart and aforementioned allegations, Plaintiff’s first
principal activity of her employment was when she arrived at the first nursing home on her
morning run in that such was an integral and indispensable part of employment and not simply
preliminary to the work performed.

32.  As displayed by the above chart and aforementioned allegations, Plaintiff’s last

principal activity of her employment was when she dropped off her last sample to the courier or
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hospital in that such was an integral and indispensable part of employment and not simply
postliminary to the work performed.

33.  Since Plaintiff’s first principal activity of her employment began when she arrived
at her first nursing home and her last principal activity was when she dropped off her samples, all
the hours during this time frame, including travel between locations, were hours worked pursuant
to 29 C.F.R. 8 735.28, Travel that all in a day’s work, and therefore cannot be exempted from
compensable time under the Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, 29 U.S.C. 251 et seq.

34.  The time spent by Plaintiff on-call, i.e., a Stat, were hours worked within the
meaning of 29 C.F.R. 8§ 785.17, On-Call Time, because of the high volume of stat calls, the
urgency in which she had to report to her designated assignment, and her geographic limitations
requiring her to remain in Defendant’s Greenville A District, the eastern part of the County.

35.  The urgency in which Plaintiff had to respond to the stat calls is documented in
Defendant’s Phlebotomy Manual which states that Defendant “requires that phlebotomists
maintain functional cell phone service to respond to AHA’s STAT call dispatches immediately,
or with 15 minutes of the time that the AHA STAT dispatcher’s call.” (See Exhibit C — Excerpt
from AHA’s Phlebotomy Manual).

36. In addition to the on-call time being hours worked within the meaning of the
FLSA, Plaintiff often worked beyond her scheduled A.M. Stat because Defendant would
schedule her with stats at the end of her shift and she had to travel to drop off the last specimen.

37. Despite Plaintiff continuously working over her scheduled A.M. Stat (7:00 a.m. —
2:45 p.m.), she was not compensated at a rate of at least minimum wage ($7.25 per hour) for this

time.
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38. Defendant paid Plaintiff for the work she performed by a hybrid compensation
model comprised of piece rates and flat rates. Plaintiff was paid a piece rate, usually between
Fifteen Dollars ($15.00) and Thirty Dollars ($30.00), per nursing home she visited during her
Morning Runs. For stat duties performed during the week (Monday — Friday), Plaintiff was paid
a flat rate of Fifty Dollars ($50.00) for either an A.M. Stat or P.M. Stat plus an additional Ten
Dollars ($10.00) per stat call after the first stat call.

39.  Upon information and belief, Defendant has since changed their policy of paying
the additional Ten Dollars ($10.00) per stat call after the first and now only pays the flat rate of
Fifty Dollars ($50.00) for each stat shift. This change in policy renders an hourly wage of Six
Dollars and Forty-Five Cents ($6.45) per A.M. Stat and Six Dollars and Six Cents ($6.06) per
P.M Stat.

40. For work performed during the weekend, (Saturday — Sunday), Plaintiff was paid
a flat rate of Seventy-Five Dollars ($75.00) for a Morning Run rather than her typical piece rate
method but was paid her usual pay structure for stat duties. Plaintiff was typically scheduled to
work every other weekend.

41. At the end of the two week pay period, Plaintiff would submit her recorded
Morning Runs and Stats to Defendant for payment.

42. Defendant would further allocate Seventy-Five Percent (75%) of Plaintiff’s wages
to taxable direct wages and the remaining Twenty-Five Percent (25%) of Plaintiff’s wages to
nontaxed mileage reimbursement. (See Exhibit D — AHA’s Mileage Agreement).

43.  Allocating Twenty-Five Percent (25%) of Plaintiff’s wages to “mileage” does not
constitute a reasonably approximate expense of such; therefore, these monies should be added to

Plaintiff’s regular rate for the purposes of overtime compensation. 29 C.F.R. § 778.216.



6:16-cv-03480-TMC-KFM  Date Filed 10/25/16 Entry Number1 Page 9 of 24

44.  Atall relevant times, Plaintiff and the other members of the Collective Class have
been similarly situated and have had substantially similar job requirements and job duties.
Moreover, they have been subject to Defendant’s common decisions, policies, practices,
procedures and rules that willfully violate the FLSA.

45. At no time did Plaintiff or the Collective Class ever perform any executive,
administrative, or professional duties that would weigh in favor of an exempt salaried employee.

46. Even if Defendant were to claim that Plaintiff or the Collective Class were
exempt, Defendant failed to meet the salary test because Plaintiff and the Collective Class were
not paid on a salary basis, and they were not paid at least $23,600 per year ($455 per week).

47. Further, the special overtime provisions available for hospital and residential care
establishments under FLSA section 7(j) are inapplicable because the Plaintiff and the Collective
Class were not employed by the facilities they serviced.

48. Nor could Plaintiff or the Collective Class be classified as independent
contractors; and therefore, not subject to the FLSA’s minimum wage and overtime requirements.

49.  The Plaintiff and the Collective Class worked for Defendant on a full time and
continuing basis and did not sell or advertise their services to the general public or work as
contractors for anyone other than the above-named Defendant.

50.  Plaintiff and Collective Class had no control over the manner and method by
which they were paid.

51.  Defendant retained the right to discharge Plaintiff and Collective Class without
cause.

52.  Plaintiff and Collective Class had no opportunity for profit and no risk of loss.
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53.  Plaintiff and Collective Class are clearly not exempt from the FLSA’s minimum
wage and overtime requirements.

54.  Defendant’s actions were not in good faith or based upon a reasonable belief that
they were not violating applicable laws.

55.  Aside from failing to pay Plaintiff minimum wage and overtime wages pursuant
to the FLSA, Defendant also failed to pay her all the piece rate wages she incurred.

56. Upon hiring, Plaintiff and Defendant had a clear and mutual understanding that
she would be paid on a piece rate basis for each skilled nursing unit or assisted living unit she
completed.

57.  The piece rate amounts were given to Plaintiff on a document entitled “CLIENT
LIST” which provides the name, account number, and district of all of Defendant’s clients and
the amount of each piece rate that Plaintiff was to charge for her services at the particular
facility.

58.  One retirement home that Plaintiff serviced, Rolling Green Village, housed four
different facilities: two facilities were skilled nursing facilities and two facilities were assisted
living facilities. These different facilities and associated piece rate were noted to Plaintiff on the
client list document.

59.  Plaintiff was to receive Ten Dollars ($10.00) per skilled nursing unit and Ten
Dollars ($10.00) per assisted living unit at Rolling Green Village.

60. Despite Plaintiff servicing all four units at Rolling Green Village, she was only

paid her piece rate for the skilled nursing facilities and not the assisted living facilities.

10
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61. In April of 2016, the month preceding Plaintiff’s termination, Plaintiff applied for
leave under the Family Medical Leave Act of 1993 (“FMLA”) for a scheduled surgery on May
31, 2016.

62. On April 8, 2016, Plaintiff contacted Defendant’s office in Spartanburg, South
Carolina for the necessary leave request form to take time off work for her surgery. Defendant’s
employees at this location promised to fax this form to Plaintiff but never did. Plaintiff made at
least four phone calls to this location inquiring about the leave requests form but was ultimately
unsuccessful in acquiring such form.

63.  On April 12, 2016, Plaintiff contacted her immediate supervisor via text message
to acquire a leave request form. Plaintiff’s supervisor promised to send her the leave request
form later that evening but also failed at doing so.

64.  After Plaintiff was unsuccessful in acquiring such forms from the office
employees at the Spartanburg, South Carolina location and her immediate supervisor, she
contacted Defendant’s home office in Davie, Florida to acquire such form.

65.  After receiving the leave request form from the home office employee, Plaintiff
asked her supervisor via text where to send the completed documents. The supervisor indicated
that all leave requests must be approved by her and she also mentioned that such leave may be
covered by FMLA but that she would follow up with Defendant’s Human Resource Department
on this topic.

66.  Plaintiff filled out the leave request form on April 14, 2016 indicating that she
would be “out for surgery” and a need for “FMLA” leave. Plaintiff also indicated on this
document that she placed it in her supervisor’s mail receptacle. (See Exhibit E — Leave Request

Form).

11
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67. On April 16, 2016, Plaintiff sent her supervisor a text message to make sure her
supervisor received the leave request form. Plaintiff’s supervisor responded the next day and
indicated that she received Plaintiff’s mileage sheets but did not have the leave request form and
told Plaintiff to refax the leave request form to her. (See Exhibit F — Text Messages between
Plaintiff and Supervisor discussing Plaintiff’s leave).

68.  On April 19, 2016, Plaintiff received her FMLA certification form, OMB control
number 1235-0003, from Defendant’s H.R. Manager at Defendant’s headquarters in Davie,
Florida and was instructed to have her supervisor sign said form. On this same day, Plaintiff
contacted her supervisor via text message to alert her that she needed to sign the FMLA
certification form.

69.  On April 25, 2016, Plaintiff asked again via text message about the FMLA paper
work and what was needed for approval of such. Plaintiff’s supervisor responded that she would
let Plaintiff know.

70.  On April 27, 2016, Plaintiff’s supervisor asked, via text message, to meet with
Plaintiff at the lab with the lab manager the following day. Plaintiff informed her supervisor that
she could not meet the following day because she was working and had a doctor’s appointment.
To accommodate everyone’s schedules, a meeting was set for Plaintiff, her supervisor, and lab
manager on Tuesday, May 3, 2016.

71. During the April 27, 2016 text message exchange, Plaintiff asked again about the
FMLA paperwork and received no reply. Plaintiff attempted to call her supervisor three times to
inquire about the meeting and the FMLA paperwork but her supervisor ignored her calls.

72.  On April 28, 2016, when it became clear to Plaintiff that her supervisor was

ignoring her and was not going to respond to her inquiries about her FMLA leave, Plaintiff

12
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pointedly asked her supervisor via text message; “Are you trying to fire me before my leave?”
Plaintiff’s supervisor never responded.

73.  On April 29, 2016, since a new month was approaching, Plaintiff asked her
supervisor for the May calendar so she would be aware when she was on Stat duty. Plaintiff’s
supervisor told Plaintiff that she was not finished making the May calendar. From April 29,
2016 to May 2, 2016 Plaintiff asked her supervisor via text message for the May calendar eight
times. During this time Plaintiff had to be verbally told when she was working Stat duty.

74.  On May 2, 2016, Plaintiff’s was working an A.M. Stat (7:00 a.m. — 2:45 p.m.) and
was contacted by her supervisor via telephone at approximately 2:43 p.m. and was told to make a
stat call. At the time she received the phone call, Plaintiff was on Pelham Road, the eastside of
town, and was on her way to drop off a time sensitive sample to St. Francis Hospital in
downtown Greenville.

75.  Since the sample was time sensitive, i.e., had to be tested within thirty (30)
minutes, Plaintiff could not divert from her destination and make the stat call. Plaintiff informed
her supervisor of such and to contact the individual on P.M. Stat (2:45 p.m. — 10:45 p.m.).

76.  The following day, May 3, 2016, Plaintiff had her meeting with her supervisor
and the lab manager and was informed that she was being terminated for her actions the previous
day when she failed to respond to the Stat call she received just prior to her shift ending.

77.  Prior to her termination, Plaintiff’s last write-up for deficient performance was on
December 29, 2015 for having a late turnaround time on her stats and for “Phlebotomy Error
Recollects” whereby Plaintiff was accused of holding on to specimens too long before dropping

them off at the hospital for testing.

13
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78. Had Plaintiff diverted from dropping off the specimen at the hospital on May 2,
2016, she would have violated either of the items she was written up for on December 29, 2015.

79.  The decision to terminate Plaintiff was clearly made prior to the May 2, 2016
incident for several reasons; First, the May 3, 2016 termination meeting was set the previous
week and prior to the May 2, 2016 incident; Second, Plaintiff’s supervisor avoided and ignored
all calls and inquiries about the impending meeting; Third, Plaintiff’s supervisor refused to give
Plaintiff the May Stat calendar knowing that she would not need such because of her impending
termination on May 3, 2016.

80.  The decision to terminate Plaintiff was made around the middle part of April
2016, proximate to her request and exercise of her FMLA rights which was the reason she was
terminated and any allegation of deficient work performance was merely a pretext to such cause.

81. In fact, Plaintiff’s FMLA leave was approved by her doctor on May 4, 2016, the
day after she was terminated. (See Exhibit G — FMLA approval).

FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF
FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT MINIMUM WAGE VIOLATIONS

(29 U.S.C. 8206 et al)
Collective Class

82.  Plaintiff, on behalf of herself and the Collective Class, re-alleges and incorporates
by reference the paragraphs above as if they were set forth herein.

83.  Atall relevant times, Defendant has had gross revenues in excess of $500,000.00.

84. At all relevant times, Defendant has been, and continues to be, an employer
engaged in interstate commerce within the meaning of the FLSA, 29 U.S.C. 88 206(a) and

207(a).

14
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85. At all relevant times, Defendant has employed, and/or continues to employ, each
of the Collective Class members within the meaning of FLSA.

86. By maintaining a policy that Plaintiff and the Collective Class must work beyond
the scheduled A.M. Stat (7:00 a.m. — 2:45 p.m.) and paying a flat rate plus piece rate for this
specific time but no wages for task attendant to the on call rotation stat, e.g., the last on call
rotation stat and travel time to drop off last specimen, Defendant violated the FLSA, 29 U.S.C.
§8 201 et seq.

87.  The time spent on the last stat on call rotation and travel to the specimen drop off
was compensable time pursuant to 29 C.F.R. § 735.28, Travel that al/ in a day’s work, and 29
C.F.R. § 785.17, On-Call Time. Despite such, Plaintiff was not compensated at a rate equal to
$7.25 per hour for this time.

88.  Defendant violated, and continues to violate, the FLSA, 29 U.S.C. §8 201 et seq.
The foregoing conduct, as alleged, constitutes a willful violation of the FLSA within the meaning
of 29 U.S.C. § 255(a).

89. Due to Defendant’s FLSA violations, Plaintiff, on behalf of herself and the
members of the Collective Class, are entitled to recover from the Defendant compensation for
unpaid wages, an additional equal amount as liquidated damages, and reasonable attorneys’ fees
and costs of this action pursuant to 29 U.S.C. § 216(b).

SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF
FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT OVERTIME WAGE VIOLATIONS

(29 U.S.C. 8207 et al)
Collective Class

90. Plaintiff, on behalf of herself and the Collective Class, re-alleges and incorporates
by reference the paragraphs above as if they were set forth herein.

91.  Atall relevant times, Defendant has had gross revenues in excess of $500,000.00.

15
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92. At all relevant times, Defendant has been, and continues to be, an employer
engaged in interstate commerce within the meaning of the FLSA, 29 U.S.C. 8§ 206(a) and
207(a).

93. At all relevant times, Defendant has employed, and/or continues to employ each
of the Collective Class members within the meaning of FLSA.

94.  Atall relevant times in the period encompassed by this Complaint, Defendant has
and maintains a willful policy and practice of refusing to pay the proper overtime compensation
for all hours worked in excess of forty (40) hours per workweek.

95. Further, Plaintiff was not provided any bona fide meal breaks of thirty (30)
minutes or longer during her employment; therefore, no time for such breaks could be excluded
from Plaintiff’s working hours under 29 C.F.R. §785.19, Bona fide meal periods.

96.  Defendant has violated, and continues to violate, the FLSA, 29 U.S.C. 8§ 201 et
seq. The foregoing conduct, as alleged, constitutes a willful violation of the FLSA within the
meaning of 29 U.S.C. § 255(a).

97. Due to Defendant’s FLSA violations, Plaintiff, on behalf of herself and the
members of the Collective Class, are entitled to recover from the Defendant compensation for
unpaid wages, an additional equal amount as liquidated damages, and reasonable attorneys’ fees
and costs of this action pursuant to 29 U.S.C. § 216(b).

THIRD CLAIM FOR RELIEF

VIOLATIONS OF MULTI-STATE WAGE PAYMENT LAWS
Wage Payment Class

98.  Plaintiff, on behalf of herself and the members of the Wage Payment Class, re-

alleges and incorporates by reference the paragraphs above as if they were set forth again herein.

16



6:16-cv-03480-TMC-KFM  Date Filed 10/25/16 Entry Number1 Page 17 of 24

99. During the time period relevant to this complaint, Defendant employed mobile
phlebotomists in the United States including, but not limited to employees in the states; South
Carolina, Florida, Ohio, Maryland, Michigan, Kentucky, Indiana, Illinois, Missouri, and North
Carolina

100. At all relevant times, Defendant has employed, and/or continue to employ,
Plaintiff and each of the Wage Payment Class members within the meaning of the South
Carolina Payment of Wages Act, S.C. Code Ann. 88 41-10-10 to 110 (“PWA”) and various other
wage payment acts. Plaintiff and the Wage Payment Class members are “employees” and are
not free from the control and direction of Defendant.

101. Plaintiff and the Wage Payment Class worked for Defendant with the clear
understanding and agreement by Defendant that their compensation would be consistent with all
applicable laws, including federal and state wage and hour laws.

102.  Pursuant to the PWA, “[a]n employer shall not withhold or divert any portion of
the employee’s wages unless the employer is required or permitted to do so by state or federal
law. . ..” S.C. Code Ann. § 41-10-40(C).

103. In addition to the PWA forbidding employers from diverting wages unless
permissible under state and federal law, other states wage payments acts forbid this practice as
well. These states include but are not limited to, the following: Ohio (Ohio Rev. Code Ann. 8
4113.15 et seq.), Maryland (Md. Lab. & Emp. Code Ann. § 3-505 et seq.), Michigan (Mich.
Comp. Laws 88 408.474, 408.475 et seq.), Kentucky (Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. 8 337.055 et seq.),
Indiana (Ind. Code § 22-2-9-1 et seq.), Illinois (820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 115/2 et seq.), Missouri (Mo.

Ann. Stat. 8 290.110 et seq.), and North Carolina (N.C. Gen. Stat. § 95.25.7 et seq.).

17
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104. By way of diverting approximately twenty-five (25%) of the Plaintiff’s and the
Wage Payment Class’ wages to mileage, Defendant clearly violated the FLSA’s 29 C.F.R. §
778.216 concerning reasonable travel expenses.

105. The practice of unlawfully diverting and depressing the Plaintiff’s and the Wage
Payment Class’s wages in violation of federal law also constitutes a violation the PWA and the
wage payment acts mentioned above.

106. As a result of Defendant’s unlawful policies and practices as set forth above
Plaintiff and the members of the Wage Payment Class have been deprived of “wages” due and
owing which Defendant promised to pay in its commitment to abide by applicable wage and
hour laws and in violation of the PWA and various other wage payment act’s mandate that no
wages be withheld or diverted unless required or permitted under applicable law.

107. As a direct and proximate result of Defendant’s conduct, Plaintiff and the Wage
Payment Class have suffered substantial losses and have been deprived of compensation to
which they are entitled, including monetary damages in the amount of three (3) times the unpaid
wages as well as costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees.

FOURTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF

PLAINTIFF SMITH’S INDIVIDUAL CLAIM FOR FMLA INTERFERENCE
(29 U.S.C. § 2615(a)(1) et al)

108. Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates by reference all prior paragraphs in this
Complaint as though repeated herein.

109. Defendant is a covered “employer” under the FMLA because it engages in
commerce, or in an industry affecting commerce, who employs fifty (50) or more employees for
each working day during each of twenty (20) or more twelve (12) calendar work weeks in the

current or preceding calendar year. 29 U.S.C. 8 2611(4)(A); 29 C.F.R. 13 § 825.104(d).
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110. The Plaintiff is an “employee” for the purposes of FMLA because she was
employed by the Defendant for at least twelve (12) months. 29 U.S.C. § 2611(2)(A).

111.  “It shall be unlawful for any employer to interfere with, restrain, or deny the
exercise of or the attempt to exercise, any right provided under [FMLA].” 29 U.S.C. §
2615(a)(1).

112. Interference includes ‘“not only refusing to authorize FMLA leave, but
discouraging an employee from using such leave.” 29 C.F.R. § 825.220(b)

113. The Plaintiff asserts Defendant unlawfully interfered with her FMLA leave by
failing to give her the proper leave request form and FMLA paperwork despite repeated attempts
and by further ignoring her repeated inquiries about the FMLA paperwork.

114. The Plaintiff, therefore, is informed and believes she is entitled to judgment
against the Defendant for full costs which would have otherwise been reimbursed by Defendant
for employment, to include wages and employee benefits, together with Plaintiff’s costs and
attorneys’ fees necessary in the bringing of this action and for such other liquidated or equitable
damages as may be allowed by the statute.

FIFTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF
PLAINTIFF SMITH’S INDIVIDUAL CLAIM FOR FMLA

RETALIATION/DISCRIMINATION
(29 U.S.C. § 2615(a)(2) et al)

115. Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates by reference all prior paragraphs in this
Complaint as though repeated herein.

116. The FMLA’s prohibition against “discrimination” prohibits employers from
“using or taking FMLA leave as a negative factor in employment actions, such as hiring,

promotions, or disciplinary actions.” 29 U.S.C. § 2615(a)(1); 29 C.F.R. § 825.220(c).
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117.  As mentioned above, Plaintiff was lawfully entitled to exercise her rights under
FMLA, and Plaintiff chose to take FMLA leave.

118.  Additionally, Plaintiff was terminated from her employment the day before her
FMLA leave was approved.

119. Based upon Plaintiff’s repeated attempts to acquire the leave request form and
FMLA paperwork and the proximity of the termination to her purported leave proves there is
causal connection between the invocation of the rights under FMLA and her termination.

120.  The Plaintiff, therefore, is informed and believes she is entitled to judgment
against the Defendant for full costs which would have otherwise been reimbursed by Defendant
for employment, to include wages and employee benefits, together with Plaintiff’s costs and
attorneys’ fees necessary in the bringing of this action and for such other liquidated or equitable
damages as may be allowed by the statute.

SIXTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF
PLAINTIFF SMITH’S INDIVIDUAL CLAIM FOR SOUTH CAROLINA PAYMENT OF

WAGES ACT
(S.C. Code Ann. §§ 41-10-10 to 110.)

121. Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates by reference all prior paragraphs in this
Complaint as though repeated herein.

122. At all relevant times, Defendant employed Plaintiff within the meaning of the
South Carolina Payment of Wages Act, S.C. Code Ann. 88§ 41-10-10 to 110 (“PWA”).

123.  Plaintiff worked for Defendant with the clear understanding and agreement by
Defendant that her compensation would be consistent with all applicable laws, including federal
and state wage and hour laws.

124.  The South Carolina Payment of Wages Act defines “wages” to mean “all amounts

at which labor rendered is recompensed, whether the amount is fixed or ascertained on a time,
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task, piece, or commission basis, or other method of calculating the amount and includes
vacation, holiday, and sick leave payments which are due to an employee under any employer
policy or employment contract.” S.C. Code Ann. § 41-10-40(2).

125.  As alleged above, Plaintiff was paid certain piece rate amounts per the facility she
serviced while on her Morning Runs.

126. One particular facility on her Morning Runs was Rolling Green Village which
housed two skilled nursing facilities and two assisted living facilities. Per her agreement with
Defendant, Plaintiff was to receive Ten Dollars ($10.00) per skilled nursing facility and Ten
Dollars ($10.00) per assisted living facility at Rolling Green Village.

127. Since February of 2015, Plaintiff serviced all four facilities at Rolling Green
Village. Despite servicing all four facilities, Plaintiff was only paid for the two skilled nursing
units and not the two assisted living units. As a result, Plaintiff was only paid Twenty Dollars
($20.00) total when she should have been paid Forty Dollars ($40.00).

128. Pursuant to the PWA, “[a]n employer shall not withhold or divert any portion of
the employee’s wages unless the employer is required or permitted to do so by state or federal
law. . ..” S.C. Code Ann. § 41-10-40(C).

129. Further, “any changes [to] the terms [0f wages] must be made in writing at least
seven calendar days before they become effective.” S.C. Code Ann. § 41-10-30(A).

130. Accordingly, Plaintiff is entitled to receive all compensation due and owing to
her.

131. Plaintiff has made a formal demand for these monies and has filed a complaint

with the South Carolina Department of Labor, Licensing, and Regulation who investigated her
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claim found that Defendant had violated S.C. Code Ann. § 41-10-40(C) for failing to pay all
wages due and owed. (See Exhibit H — Letter from SCLLR).

132.  Further, since Plaintiff’s termination, Defendant failed to pay Plaintiff all of her
accrued vacation and sick leave which are a form of “wages” as discussed above.

133.  Section 405 of Defendant’s handbook entitled “Termination of Employment”
explicitly states that “Accrued vacation is paid except if you are terminated for cause.”

134.  Plaintiff has alleged that she was terminated in violation of federal law, i.e., the
FMLA,; therefore, the “for cause” limitation does not limit Defendant’s contractual obligation to
pay Plaintiff her accrued vacation time.

135.  As aresult of Defendant’s unlawful policies and practices as set forth above
Plaintiff has been deprived of compensation due and owing which Defendant promised to pay in
its commitment to abide by applicable wage laws and in violation of the PWA’s mandate that no
wages be withheld or diverted unless required or permitted under applicable law.

136. Defendant has withheld wages of the Plaintiff without providing advance notice
of such amounts and absent any lawfully sufficient reason for such conduct.

137.  As adirect and proximate result of Defendant’s conduct, Plaintiff has suffered
substantial losses and has been deprived of compensation to which she is entitled, including
monetary damages in the amount of three (3) times the unpaid wages as well as costs and
reasonable attorneys’ fees.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff prays judgment against the Defendant herein for relief specified

above in this complaint together with:
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a. Designation of this action as a collective action on behalf of the Collective Class,
and prompt issuance of notice pursuant to 29 U.S.C. § 216(b), apprising class
members of the pendency of this action, and permitting them to assert timely
FLSA claims in this action by filing individual Consents to Sue pursuant to 29
U.S.C. § 216(b);

b. Designation of the action as a class action under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 on behalf of
the Wage Payment Class;

c. Appointment of the undersigned as Class Counsel;

d. Find that Defendant’s FLSA violations were willful;

e. An injunction against Defendant and its officers, agents, successors, employees,
representative and any and all persons acting in concert with it, as provided by
law, from engaging in each of the unlawful practices, policies and patterns set
forth herein in the future;

f. For disgorgement of revenues, profits and money unjustly earned from the
unlawful practices;

g. Anaward of unpaid minimum wages to Plaintiff and the members of the Classes;

h. Anaward of unpaid overtime wages to Plaintiff and the members of the Classes;

i. Restitution of wages improperly retained by Defendant;

J-  Anaward of liquidated damages to Plaintiff and members of the Classes;

k. An award of treble damages to Plaintiff and members of the Classes to the extent
permitted by S.C. Code Ann. § 41-10-80(C) and various other state wage payment

acts;
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I. For all damages and equitable relief allowed to Plaintiff in her individual FMLA

and SC PWA claims as the Court may deem just and proper to include back pay,

compensatory damages, liquidated damages, and prejudgment interest;

m. For reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs under federal and/or state law; and

n. For further relief as this Court may deem just and proper to include any sanctions

or equitable relief within the discretion of the Court.

Dated: October 25, 2016
Spartanburg, South Carolina

Respectfully Submitted,

S/John G. Reckenbeil

John G. Reckenbeil, Fed ID No. 7671

Lawrence E. McNair, 11, Fed ID No. 11723

LAW OFFICE OF JOHN G. RECKENBEIL, LLC
215 Magnolia Street (29306)

P.O. Box 1633

Spartanburg, SC 29304

Telephone: (864) 582-5472

Fax: (864) 582-7280

Email: john@johnreckenbeillaw.com
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
‘FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

GREENVILLE DIVISION
Gretchen Smith, individnally and on )
behalf of all others similarly situated, )
: )
Plaintiffs, } :
' - ) CONSENT TO BE A PARTY TO
v B A COLLECTIVE ACTION
) PURSUANT TO 29 U.S.C. § 216
. ) {JURY TRIAL DEMANDED)

American Health Associates, Inc. )
_ v | )
Defendants. )
)

CONSENT TO BECOME PARTY PLAINTIFF
1 consent and agree to pursue my claims for unpaid overtime and minimum wage through the
lawsuit filed against the above named Defendant.

By my signature below, I authorize the filing and prosécution of the above-styled Fair Labor
Standards Act/Sou&x Carolina Wage Payment Act action st the Defendant in my name and
on my behalf of all others similarly situated effective this], day of 1) 2016

Wm

IGNATURE (Sign your name here)

Cnetthon %\wﬁ;

PRINTED NAME (Print your name here) .
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=

g

" AHA Phlebotomists are requirsd o be hyglerdcally clean, nestly dressed, “and present 8 proféssonal
sppeaianos whila performing clinfcal activitips, mmcmmw pnfform attirs is Bmitsd w0 sceubs

{uniform) and jab coats while on duty for AHA.

- Appropriste footwear i required b alf dinleal settings. Closed-toe shoas thet ace sﬁftssolsﬁ' such ag
tennis or similar shues are avceptable; nia sanduls or fipfops, AMA-JssUel identification Badges must ba

_ displayed ot all times, Visible body plercings must be rernaved and tattans must abt be visible. Hair must
be clesn and tied back,

tien should kegp fadal bair tritnmed. If 3 mals phiehstomist woars 2 musmhé and/or beard, K must bs
kept clean and wel grovmesd (Ne five ﬁ'clock shadaw}

Phishgtomists must maintain the hlghest lavel af parsongl hygiene and are exmc:ed to bathe dally to - 3
avold offensivit body-odor. I addition, phlebotomists should refraln from excessive use of make-up, ,;
perfuines, anti/or aftershave cologrie. Fingernalls must be clsan and kept at 2 reasonable length ss not to .
interere with venipunchare praciice, and 1o minimiza the risk of seratching patfents andd the transmission -

of disease. "Reusonabls length® s dafing as no mora than 1/8" abova the fingertip.  Jewalry should be

tinaited to wedding rings, wrist watchas, and gardngs that do not posse 8 risk nffaiﬁng or disladging from

the ear.

smoking, deug and alcohol use gre strictly profibited while on dutg and/or while represeriting AHA, and
tare should be taken to avoid smalling of thesa suis&tanms. , 4

- AHA's agreements with tursing homes, AUFs, physician offices, ete., clesrly define the timeframes during

i which phigbetomists ara allowed secess toy patfents/residents for bived draws and pick-up of biological
specimens.  Specific AM. e pariods {typically betwsen 41002t and 6:30am) are designatad for
collection of rottia Blood draws, and AHA usially guarantass 1 4 hour trn-appund time for STAT blood
draws fat nuising home residents/patients, These time commitments are consistent with laboratory
Industry best practices, and provide sufficlant thme for specimens 1o he franspuried to the approptiate
tasting senter, resufied, and reported tu the drdering dinicians, Conssguently, AHA pliebotomisss are -

. reqyired to transport collacted spedmens o designated tesing centers or drop-off sites, and &l .-
{ phieboromists gre required to camply with the terms of thelr route ‘assighments, amd adhere Yo the dient
facitity timie schiedulen to which AHA has agreed,

PR

Signed by Gretchen Smith

‘g ‘ .

AMA providies STAT and repnat testing fo its Sontracted faclities, snd relias on tha phiehotomy team to
et expected turn-around thnes, AHA phishdtomists are required to. partcipate In 2 rotating schedule
10 provide repet and STAT venlpunciure services: sre resporisfile for transporting collécsed spacimens t
desighatud testing fachities; and complying with afl documentation atw communication requirematts.
" ARA mrovides generous compensation. for phiebotomists’ participation Ih the on-gaf retation, and
requlres that phlebotomists maintsin funptional call phong service to respond to AHA's STAT xelf
d%spawhes Immadiately, of within 15, minutes of the fin that the AHA STAT ::xspamawt AHA'S

3/5/‘
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'Reimbmwnent, or Mileage) for using thelr own vehicle duting the course of performing their -

Juties. Mmmmdmm&mmtmbemm«m mmnRegMo:Pay
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Kame._;:j -‘e - dughiiiie Today's Date:

&umber of paid hours of VACAT!ON‘ -

Numberof hourswlﬁwut pay~. ..

. AMERICAN HEALTHASSOCIATES. | & . .
Acmonsmmmvenmummm S

N

C

1 _ e*'

sata nf ﬂrst day off: Retum tca worlc

gg_mg;sg.

Number of paid hours of SIGK LEAVE "

@z"’;’f’m

AVA!LABLE. Vacation Hourslsm Leavg Hours

El:gib;e Hcliday' C - ?

| | Da&es&pproved T S o

-~ |approwedby: o Date___-

; SUPERV!SGR:

Enter approved vamom's;dc time on calendar.

{Return a signed approved copy to employee & submit with Payroﬁ '
ifmquastlsden%mﬁfy&:ﬂpbyeeASAP o




6:16-cv-03480-TMC-KFM  Date Filed 10/25/16 Entry Number 1-6 Page 1 of 29

EXHIBIT F



6:16-cv-03480-TMC-KFM  Date Filed 10/25/16 Entry Number 1-6 Page 2 of 29

~ Where are

[ put my time off E'._'-;E'ipjirryour hox

It should of been in there with
~my other paperwork did you not |
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"I need to know about my
vacat ion time off

Why do you keep ignoring my
‘messages about my time off

Are you trying to fire me before
Ty leave

When | was hired you knew |
was working another job so |
schedule my other job around
the hours that | work for this job.
I have worked for this company
for almost 2 years and | have
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" When [ was hn'ed you knew |
- was worki ing another jobso |
- schedule my other job areund
~ the hours that | work for this ij
- | have worked for this compa ny
~for almost 2 years and | have
- asked vou | several times about
different thi gligle S and youtel me ,‘,
~you will et me knowand then |
do my job everyday and I'm very
responsibie | don't understand
- why I'm be ing treated this way.
 And then you tell me late inthe
day yesterday that you needed
to meet with me the next day
‘but | have a work schedule and |
can't accommodate that and
you should try to arrange a time
to meet with me and 1 have
called several trmes and you
‘haven't refur ned my calls and
texts. | don' t_underfstand '
trying to be difficult but | think
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turn in payroll Friday so | need to
khow today ‘Ehanks
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 ABGAIt 1o SSh ovar

payroll

~ I'm on stats tommorow so can |
fax those into the same number

I need to know tflhave stats

unday
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Ca ifz.yo U send me the stat
calendar R
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are can
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meeting min

| know | need min for the
- meeting like what's it about or
- doesn't it concern me
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pay decrease on stats

for mileage then

 ;Béé§USé
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That means they wdl be tun ng

So WhO can we vozce Qur
me ons on this -

That isn't fair | am not going to
be able to work for that pay

-'rsg S e
AT




6:16-cv-03480-TMC-KFM  Date Filed 10/25/16 Entry Number 1-6  Page 22 of 29

do weekends

Nhat about the new ones
‘innsimpsonville .

". ..',.'43'

m worth

y gonna.

0 are the
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stats and cu’ftm‘g pa{. / untit I met
withu

10 can | ta K toin cot'poraté to
vmce my opt on because thatis
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" Yeah | would ke toatfeast give
my option if it doesn ~

U can't keep é){pe‘rienced |
 phiebotomist that way

Sun, May 1, 4:17 PM

| need a copy of the calendar

Sun, May 1, 8:00 PM

Inabaut to do it
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S0 no one Worksstats next
month ok lol

Let me khow'u havereceived my
payroll |
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ca!endaf fer May it y‘au need me
to do stats | need to know if not

Mon, May 2, 2:07 PM
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meeting ngeth‘“q ca .ﬂe.up]wfff
havo 1o rescheddle

I'm not gon 1a b able ‘to wc}rk
‘the morni ng

Having family issues thanks

Tue, May 3, 8:40 AM

 Havi ng to deai wr’LE my son I'm
g@?h‘r‘sa try to be at the lab

| faxed my_ payréﬂ to Erika

Yesterday
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I'm planning on ) being there so
let me know ahead of time if
otherwise

PR T

A 7 e
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Certification of Health Care Provider for U.S. Department of Labor
Empioyee‘s Serious Health Condition Wage and Hour Division
{Family and Medical Leave Act)

OMBE Conrrol Number; 1235-0003

INSTRUCTIONS to the EMPLOYER: The Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA) provides that an employer
muy require an employes seeking FMLA protections because of a need for leave due to 2 serious health condition to
submit a medical certification issued by the employee’s health caxe provider. Please coraplete Section I before giving
this form to your employee. Your response is volustary. While you are not required to use this form, you 1ay not agk
the emplayee to provide more information than alowed under the FMLA regulations, 29 CF.R. §§ 825.306-825.308.
Eroployers st generally maintain records aud docments relating to medical certifications, recextifications, or
medical histories of employees created for FMLA purposes as confidential medical records in separate files/records
from the usual personnel files and in accordance with 29 CF.R. § 1630.14(c)1), if the Americans with Disabilities
Act applies. : '

Exmployer name and contact:

Employee’sjob title: \! Regular work schedule:

Eraployee’s gssential job functions:

Check if job description is attached:

INSTRUCTIONS to the EMPLOYEE: Please complete Section Il before giving this form to your medical
provider. The FMLA permits au employer to require that you submit a timely, complete, and sufficient medical
certification to support a request for FMLA leave due to your own serious health condition. If requested by your
employer, your response is required to obtain or retain the benefit of FMLA protections. 29 U.S.C. §§ 2613,
2614(c)(3). Failure to provide & complete and sufficient medical cartification may result in a denial of your FMLA
request. 20 C.F.R. § 825.313. Your employer must give you at least 15 calendar days to retum, this form. 29 CF.R.

§ 825.305(b). };W\ —n
Your name: _@\«U‘JAW\ UM lle B
’ Middle Last

First

INSTRUCTIONS 1o the HEALTH CARE PROVIDER: Your patient hag requested ledve under the FMLA.
Answer, fully and completely, all applicable parts. Several questions seek a response as to the frequency or
duration of a condition, treatment, etc. Your spswer should be your best estimate based upon your medical
knowledge, experience, and examsination of the patient. Be as specific as you can; terms sach as “lifetime,”
“walcnown,” or “indeterminate” may not be sufficient io determine FMLA coverage. Litnit your responses to the
condition for which the employee is seeking leave. Please be sure to gigo the fonn on the last page.

Provider’s name and business address: %&Yﬂg . ‘mp
Type of practice / Medical specialty: ,)A/(A/\ Q¢ JM\

Telephone: { %Lg l ) A‘ﬁg—" \’onD F&XL@Q‘Q } 59@5\ - MS

Pagel CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE ) Form WH-380-E Revised Tamury 2609




6:16-cv-03480-TMC-KFM  Date Filed 10/25/16 Entry Number 1-7 Page 3 of 5

1. Approximate date condition commenced: Maxf 31,201y
Probzble duration of condition: M

Mark below as applicable:
Was the patient admitted for an overnight stay in a hospital, hospice, or residential medical care facility?
v No. ___Yes. Ifso, dates of admission;

Date(s) you treated the patient for condition:

Will the patient need to bave treatment visits at least twice per year due to the condition? - No __14’ es.

Was medication, other than over-the-counter medication, prescribed? __ No Yes.

Was the patiens referred to other health care provider(s) for evaluation ox treatment (e.2., physical tberapist)?
v/ No __ Yes. Ifso, state the nature of such treatments and expected duration of treatment:

2. Is the medieal condition pregnancy? ﬂx_/w_ No __ Yes, Ifso, expected delivery date:

3. Use the information provided by the employer in Section I to answer ihis question. Jf the employer fails to
provide a list of the employee’s essential fimctions or & job description, answer these questions based upon
the emaployee’s own description of his/her job functions.

Ni },[ Yes

Is the employee unable to perform any of histher job functions due to the condition: o
If so, identify the job functions the employee is unable to perform:

Al

4. Describe other relevant medical facts, if sny, related to the condition for which the employee seeks leave
(such medical facts may include Symptoms, diagnosis, or any regimen of continuing treatent such as the use
of specialized equipment):

?DV‘CQG:Y mpwj“(cphm \,\)s)dl\ Nu,lo( Shou\d@r am d b&di
/)o.nn.

Page2 ' CONTINUED ON'NEXTPAGE Form WH-380-E Revised Janusry 2009
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Y )

5. Will ﬂae employes incapacitated for a single contjfiuons period of ime dus to hisher medical condition,
including any time for treatment and recovery? o __ Yes.

H s, estimate the beginning and ending dates for the period of incapacity: MQH 31!201 (0 ‘S\Mb 2('20‘ b

6. Will the employee need to attend follow-up treatment appointments or work part-time or on areduced
schedule becapse of the employee’s medical condition? __ No Yes.

I 50, are the treatments or the reduced number of hours of work medically necessary?
__No v Yes.

Estimate {reatment schedule, if any, including the dates of any scheduled appointments and the time
required for each appointment, including any recovery period:

Maxy 31,2010, Tt 7T Shan gprox 3 ks, Bwomths, \jav b

Estimate the part-time or reduced work schedule the employee needs, if any: N ‘ A

hour(s) per day;

7. Will the condition cause episodic flare-ups periodically preventing the employee from performing his/her job
- fimetions? y~ No Yes.

Is it medicallv necessary for the employee to be absent from work during the flare-ups?
——— No A/_Yes. If 50, explain:

0y {’\NXS O \ Y — Sie
ot tmown ok Hiks poit

Based upon the patieat’s medical history and your knowledge of the medical condition, estimate the
frequency of Rare-ups and the duration of related incapacity that the patient may have over the next 6
months (g.g,, 1 episode every 3 months lasting 1-2 days): See ab 0\(‘9/

. week(s) month(s)

days per week from through

Erequency : times per
Darstion: hours or ___ day(s) per episode -
read

Page 3 CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE Form WH-380-E Revised Janoary 2005
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OowouwyorhQuplwld - 5-4-1g

S@mt\n‘e of Heédlth Care Provider Date

PAPERWORK REDUCTION ACT NOTICE AND PUBLIC BURDEN STATEMENT
If submitted, jt is mandatory for coaployers to retain a copy of this disclosurc in their records for three years. 29 US.C. § 2616; 29
CF.R. § 825.500. Persons are not required 1o respond to this collection of information unless it displays s currently valid OMB
controt nymber. The Department of Labor estimates that it will take an average of 20 minutes for respondents fo complete this
collection of information, including the time for reviewing instructions, searching existiog dats sources, gathering and maintaining
the data necded, snd complering and reviewing the collection of information. If you have apy comments regarding this burden
estingate or any other aspect of this collestion information, including suggestions for reducing this barden, send them to the
Adninistrator, Wage and Hour Division, U.S. Department of Labor, Room $-3502, 200 Constitution Ave , NW, Washingion, DC
20210, DO NOT SEND COMPLETED FORM TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; RETURN TO THE PATIENT.

Paged . Form WH-380-E Pevised Jannary 2009
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P8/09/2016 1M@:51 88389657680

“BaGE  BL/B1

v

el Division of Professionala
Nikici R. Haley Office of Investigationsat

Governor

.+ Richele i Taylor
o pirxtor

July 25, 2016

Gretchen M Smith
144 Stokes Road :
Simpsonville, SC 29681 .

Re:  Atnerican Heslth Associates’
CaseNo: 2016-679

Dear Ms. Smith: _
The Department of Labor, Licensing and

Investigations and Enforcement has compl
* above-referenced employer, T

A. waming was issued to the employer for ﬁﬁing to
required under $.C. Code Ann. § 41-10-30¢ The emplay;
needed changes. Any subsequent violatior@wiﬂa. result in m
office. N , o

A citation will be issued for violations under the SC Payment St_it‘u
- 40, for failing to pay all wages to you and/or other gmployees 25
Specifically, the investigation revealed.ﬂlaﬁ $640.00 wages were duc to

You may pursue legal action in court s
Statute. Thig section of the law allows for;
foes. :

.

The Department has officially closed this fle. I you have any questions;
contact me. L : ' L

Sincerely,

%-%;.mrt—"b
Serrena Swartz
Investigator

{803) 896-4506
semena.swartz@llr.sc.gov
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